£ million

2018
£ million

2017
£ million

2016
£ million

2015
£ million

Experience gains on scheme assets 3.3 1.3 3.7 3.6 2.9
Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities 1.3 – – 1.3 –
Impact of changes in assumptions on scheme liabilities (2.7) 0.4 (1.0) (6.8) (4.9)
Total actuarial gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities (1.4) 0.4 (1.0) (5.5) (4.9)

Total actuarial gains/(losses) 1.9 1.7 2.7 (1.9) (2.0)

Total actuarial gains have been recognised in other comprehensive income. Income of £0.1 million (2018: £0.1 million) from the interest on the
scheme surplus has been recognised within administrative expenses in the consolidated income statement. The group’s policy is not to allocate
the net defined benefit cost between group entities participating in the scheme.

The valuation of the scheme’s liabilities is sensitive to the key assumptions used in the valuation. The effect of a change in those assumptions
in 2019 and 2018 is set out below. The analysis reflects the variation of the individual assumptions. The variation in price inflation includes all
inflation-linked pension increases in deferment and in payment.

Impact on defined benefit obligation
increase/(decrease)

2019 2018

Key assumption Sensitivity % £ million % £ million

Discount rate 0.25% increase (4.2) (1.5) (5.0) (1.8)
Price inflation (RPI and CPI) 0.25% increase 1.8 0.7 2.0 0.7
Mortality Increase in life expectancy at age 65 by one year 4.0 1.5 3.0 1.1

Changes in the assumptions used in the valuation due to external factors would affect the carrying value of the scheme. The most significant
risks are:
•	 Market factors (movements in equity and bond markets): The scheme’s assets are invested 30% in global equities, 69% in bonds and 1%

in cash (2018: 31% global equities and 69% bonds) and the scheme’s liabilities are measured with reference to corporate bond yields. The
performance of these asset classes can be volatile. Underperformance of either of these markets would have an adverse impact on the
carrying value of the scheme.

•	 Inflation: Deferred pensions and pensions in payment increase at specified periods in line with inflation, subject to certain caps and floors in

[…]

Governance Report
Financial Statements

Strategic Report

145

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
As a financial services group, financial instruments are central to the group’s activities. The risk associated with financial instruments represents
a significant component of those faced by the group and is analysed in more detail below.

The group’s financial risk management objectives are summarised within the Risk and Control Framework in Corporate Governance on pages
66 and 67. Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement
and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument
are disclosed in note 1.

(A) CLASSIFICATION
The following tables analyse the group’s assets and liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial instruments in IFRS 9 (31 July 2018:
IAS 39).

Derivatives
designated
as hedging

instruments
£ million

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

£ million

Fair value
through

other
compre-
hensive
income

£ million

Amortised
cost

£ million
Total

£ million

At 31 July 2019
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks – – – 1,106.4 1,106.4
Settlement balances – – – 562.9 562.9
Loans and advances to banks – – – 108.9 108.9
Loans and advances to customers – – – 7,649.6 7,649.6
Debt securities – 25.4 48.3 240.7 314.4
Equity shares – 36.3 – – 36.3
Loans to money brokers against stock advanced – – – 42.5 42.5
Derivative financial instruments 27.8 2.3 – – 30.1
Other financial assets – 2.1 – 48.3 50.4

27.8 66.1 48.3 9,759.3 9,901.5

Liabilities
Settlement balances and short positions – 20.5 – 547.6 568.1
Deposits by banks – – – 58.0 58.0
Deposits by customers – – – 5,638.4 5,638.4
Loans and overdrafts from banks – – – 519.3 519.3
Debt securities in issue – – – 1,860.1 1,860.1
Loans from money brokers against stock advanced – – – 14.3 14.3
Subordinated loan capital – – – 221.6 221.6
Derivative financial instruments 11.6 9.0 – – 20.6
Other financial liabilities – 3.5 – 107.0 110.5

11.6 33.0 – 8,966.3 9,010.9

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 2019

Governance Report
Financial Statements

Strategic Report

146

The Notes
continued

Held for
trading

£ million

Designated
at fair value

through
profit or loss

£ million

Available for
sale

£ million

Loans and
receivables

£ million

Held at
amortised

cost
£ million

Derivatives
held for

hedging
£ million

Total
£ million

At 31 July 2018
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks – – – 1,140.4 – – 1,140.4
Settlement balances – – – 512.2 – – 512.2
Loans and advances to banks – – – 140.2 – – 140.2
Loans and advances to customers – – – 7,297.5 – – 7,297.5
Debt securities 25.6 – 44.5 250.5 – – 320.6
Equity shares 31.6 – 0.5 – – – 32.1
Loans to money brokers against stock advanced – – – 66.4 – – 66.4
Derivative financial instruments 1.1 – – – – 15.5 16.6
Other financial assets – – 2.1 73.6 – – 75.7

58.3 – 47.1 9,480.8 – 15.5 9,601.7

Liabilities
Settlement balances and short positions 30.6 – – – 512.5 – 543.1
Deposits by banks – – – – 55.2 – 55.2
Deposits by customers – – – – 5,497.2 – 5,497.2
Loans and overdrafts from banks – – – – 509.8 – 509.8
Debt securities in issue – – – – 1,773.4 – 1,773.4
Loans from money brokers against stock advanced – – – – 22.4 – 22.4
Subordinated loan capital – – – – 217.9 – 217.9
Derivative financial instruments 2.3 – – – – 13.4 15.7
Other financial liabilities – 4.2 – – 115.8 – 120.0

32.9 4.2 – – 8,704.2 13.4 8,754.7

(B) VALUATION
The fair values of the group’s financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values. The main differences are
as follows:

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

Fair
value

£ million

Carrying
value

£ million

Fair
value

£ million

Carrying
value

£ million

Subordinated loan capital 234.1 221.6 233.7 217.9
Debt securities in issue 1,891.2 1,860.1 1,797.4 1,773.4

VALUATION HIERARCHY
The group holds financial instruments that are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition. Each instrument has been categorised
within one of three levels using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. These levels

[…]

comparative information has not been restated and transitional adjustments have been accounted for through retained earnings at 1 August
2018, the date of initial application.

At 1 August 2018, retained earnings decreased by £44.9 million reflecting an increase in impairment provisions of £59.0 million partly offset by
an increase in deferred tax assets of £14.1 million. £58.2 million of the increase in impairment provisions relates to loans and advances to
customers while the remaining £0.8 million relates to other financial assets.

This increase in impairment provisions principally reflects the additional expected credit loss on performing and underperforming loans, as well
as a broader definition of default compared to IAS 39 and the addition of forward-looking macroeconomic assumptions.

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 2019

Governance Report
Financial Statements

Strategic Report

158

The Notes
continued
30. IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 9 CONTINUED
The following table sets out the impact of IFRS 9 on the group balance sheet at 1 August 2018.

Classification and
measurement1

IAS 39
carrying
amount
31 July

2018
£ million

IFRS 9
transitional
adjustment

£ million

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 August
2018

£ millionIAS 39 IFRS 9

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks LAR AC 1,140.4 (0.1) 1,140.3
Settlement balances LAR AC 512.2 (0.1) 512.1
Loans and advances to banks LAR AC 140.2 (0.1) 140.1
Loans and advances to customers LAR AC 7,297.5 (58.2) 7,239.3
Debt securities 320.6 (0.2) 320.4

LAR AC 250.5 (0.2) 250.3
AFS FVOCI 44.5 – 44.5
HFT FVPL 25.6 – 25.6

Equity shares 32.1 – 32.1
AFS FVPL 0.5 – 0.5
HFT FVPL 31.6 – 31.6

Loans to money brokers against stock advanced LAR AC 66.4 – 66.4
Derivative financial instruments 16.6 – 16.6

HFT FVPL 1.1 – 1.1
FV(H) FV(H) 15.5 – 15.5

Intangible assets 201.3 – 201.3
Property, plant and equipment 226.1 – 226.1
Deferred tax assets 43.0 14.1 57.1
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 187.1 (0.3) 186.8

LAR AC 49.4 (0.3) 49.1
FVPL FVPL 2.1 – 2.1

AC AC 135.6 – 135.6
Assets classified as held for sale 67.5 – 67.5

Total assets 10,251.0 (44.9) 10,206.1

Liabilities
Settlement balances and short positions 543.1 – 543.1

AC AC 512.5 – 512.5
HFT FVPL 30.6 – 30.6

Deposits by banks AC AC 55.2 – 55.2
Deposits by customers AC AC 5,497.2 – 5,497.2
Loans and overdrafts from banks AC AC 509.8 – 509.8
Debt securities in issue AC AC 1,773.4 – 1,773.4
Loans from money brokers against stock advanced AC AC 22.4 – 22.4
Derivative financial instruments FVPL FVPL 15.7 – 15.7
Current tax liabilities AC AC 17.4 – 17.4
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 249.6 – 249.6

AC AC 244.2 – 244.2
FVPL FVPL 5.4 – 5.4

Subordinated loan capital AC AC 217.9 – 217.9
Liabilities classified as held for sale 0.6 – 0.6

Total liabilities 8,902.3 – 8,902.3

Total equity 1,348.7 (44.9) 1,303.8

Total liabilities and equity 10,251.0 (44.9) 10,206.1

1 Abbreviations
AC – amortised cost
AFS – available for sale
FV(H) – derivatives held for hedging and carried at fair value
FVOCI – fair value through other comprehensive income
FVPL – fair value through profit or loss
HFT – held for trading
LAR – loans and receivables

Close Brothers Group plcAnnual Report 2019

Governance Report
Financial Statements

Strategic Report

159

Registered offices:
  1	10 Crown Place, London EC2A 4FT, United Kingdom.
  2	Wimbledon Bridge House, Hartfield Road, Wimbledon, London SW19 3RU, United Kingdom.
  3	The Atrium Building Cannon Bridge, 25 Dowgate Hill, London EC4R 2GA, United Kingdom.